Level

1: First-time DS
freshmen

2: All other DS
Undergrad

3: Non-DS
undergraduate

4: Doctoral-
professional practice

5: Postbacc. non-DS

6: Postbacc. DS

7: Masters

8: Specialist

Load

full-
time

part-
time

full-
time

part-
time

full-
time

part-
time

full-
time

part-
time

full-
time

part-
time

full-
time

part-
time

full-
time

part-
time

full-
time

part-
time

legal

Residence | Campus

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

In-state

In-state

out-state
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On

Head
Count
946

389

20

12

3,427

1,583
450

218

15

34
92

50

1,059

573

70

40
3

23

38

20

425

457

617

476

1

On
Campus
Credit
Hours

14,119.0

5,891.0

143.0

96.0

48,487.5

22,405.0

3,217.0

1,659.0

201.0

429.0

499.0

310.0

20,430.5

10,651.5

473.0

277.0

29.0

79.0

103.0

10.0

18.0

75.0

42.0

4,700.5

4,563.5

3,275.0

2,376.0

18.0

51.0

27.0

Fall 2025

Off Off
Campus Campus
Head Credit
Count Hours

Total
Head
count

946

389

20

12

3,427

1,683
450

218

35 475.0 50

34

3,323 14,409.0 3,415

50

1,059

573

70

40

23

38

20

425

457

617

476

1

Total Credit
Hours

14,119.0

5,891.0

143.0

96.0

48,487.5

22,405.0

3,217.0

1,659.0

676.0

429.0

14,908.0

310.0

20,430.5

10,651.5

473.0

277.0

29.0

79.0

103.0

10.0

18.0

75.0

42.0

4,700.5

4,563.5

3,275.0

2,376.0

18.0

51.0

27.0

On
Campus
FTE

941.3

392.7
9.5

6.4

3,232.5

1,493.7
214.5

103.9

13.4

28.6
33.3

20.7

1,060.3

573.8

36.1

211
24

6.6

8.6
0.8

1.5

6.3

3.5
391.7

380.3
272.9

198.0

4.3

23

Off Total
Campus FTE
FTE

941.3

392.7
9.5

6.4

3,232.5

1,493.7
2145

103.9

31.7 451

28.6

960.6 993.9

20.7

1,060.3

573.8

36.1

211
24

6.6

8.6
0.8

1.5

6.3

3.5
391.7

380.3
272.9

198.0

1.5

4.3

23



Level

9: Doctoral-
research/scholarship

Load

full-
time

part-
time

legal
Residence

In-state

out-state

In-state

out-state

On
Campus
Head
Count

30

93

106

232

11,528

On
Campus
Credit
Hours

216.0

854.0

408.0

791.0

146,824.5

Off
Campus
Head
Count

3,358

Off Total
Campus Head
Credit count
Hours
30
93
106
232
14,884.0 14,886

Total Credit
Hours

216.0

854.0

408.0

791.0

161,708.5

On
Campus
FTE

18.0

71.2

34.0

65.9

9,651.4

Off
Campus
FTE

992.3

Total
FTE

18.0

71.2

34.0

65.9

10,643.7



DHEO02-4: Enroliment by Current Legal Residence

legal On On Off Off Total Head Total Credit On Off Total
Residence | Campus Campus Credit Campus Campus Credit count Hours Campus | Campus FTE
Head Hours Head Hours FTE FTE
Count Count
In-state 7,314 96,402.5 3,358 14,884.0 10,672 111,286.5 6,276.9 992.3 | 7,269.1
out-state 4,214 50,422.0 . . 4,214 50,422.0 3,374.5 .| 3,3745

11,528 146,824.5 3,358 14,884.0 14,886 161,708.5 9,651.4 992.3 | 10,643.7



DHEO02-4: Enroliment by Course Load

Load On On Off Off Total Head count | Total Credit Hours On Off Total
Campus | Campus Credit Hours | Campus ' Campus Credit Hours Campus | Campus FTE
Head Head FTE FTE
Count Count
full-time 9,039 133,023.5 35 475.0 9,074 133,498.5 8,603.7 317 | 8,635.4
part-time = 2,489 13,801.0 3,323 14,409.0 5,812 28,210.0 1,047.7 960.6 = 2,008.3

11,528 146,824.5 3,358 14,884.0 14,886 161,708.5 9,651.4 992.3 1 10,643.7



