University of Missouri-Kansas City DHE02-4 Supplement to IPEDS EF, Fall Enrollment Form Fall 2025

Level	Load	legal Residence	On Campus Head Count	On Campus Credit Hours	Off Campus Head Count	Off Campus Credit Hours	Total Head count	Total Credit Hours	On Campus FTE	Off Campus FTE	Total FTE
1: First-time DS freshmen	full- time	In-state	946	14,119.0			946	14,119.0	941.3		941.
		out-state	389	5,891.0			389	5,891.0	392.7	-	392.
	part- time	In-state	20	143.0			20	143.0	9.5		9.
		out-state	12	96.0		•	12	96.0	6.4		6.4
2: All other DS Undergrad	full- time	In-state	3,427	48,487.5		•	3,427	48,487.5	3,232.5		3,232.
		out-state	1,583	22,405.0			1,583	22,405.0	1,493.7		1,493.
	part- time	In-state	450	3,217.0		٠	450	3,217.0	214.5		214.
		out-state	218	1,559.0		•	218	1,559.0	103.9		103.
3: Non-DS undergraduate	full- time	In-state	15	201.0	35	475.0	50	676.0	13.4	31.7	45.
		out-state	34	429.0			34	429.0	28.6		28.
	part- time	In-state	92	499.0	3,323	14,409.0	3,415	14,908.0	33.3	960.6	993.
		out-state	50	310.0		•	50	310.0	20.7		20.
4: Doctoral- professional practice	full- time	In-state	1,059	20,430.5		•	1,059	20,430.5	1,060.3		1,060.
		out-state	573	10,651.5		•	573	10,651.5	573.8		573.
	part- time	In-state	70	473.0		•	70	473.0	36.1		36.
		out-state	40	277.0			40	277.0	21.1		21.
5: Postbacc. non-DS	full- time	out-state	3	29.0		•	3	29.0	2.4		2.
	part- time	In-state	23	79.0			23	79.0	6.6		6.
		out-state	38	103.0			38	103.0	8.6		8.
6: Postbacc. DS	full- time	In-state	1	10.0			1	10.0	0.8		0.
		out-state	2	18.0			2	18.0	1.5	-	1.
	part- time	In-state	20	75.0			20	75.0	6.3		6.
		out-state	9	42.0			9	42.0	3.5	-	3.
7: Masters	full- time	In-state	425	4,700.5			425	4,700.5	391.7		391.
		out-state	457	4,563.5			457	4,563.5	380.3	-	380.
	part- time	In-state	617	3,275.0			617	3,275.0	272.9		272.
		out-state	476	2,376.0		•	476	2,376.0	198.0	-	198.
8: Specialist	full- time	In-state	2	18.0			2	18.0	1.5		1.
	part- time	In-state	11	51.0			11	51.0	4.3		4.
		out-state	5	27.0			5	27.0	2.3		2.

Level	Load	legal Residence	On Campus Head Count	On Campus Credit Hours	Off Campus Head Count	Off Campus Credit Hours	Total Head count	Total Credit Hours	On Campus FTE	Off Campus FTE	Total FTE
9: Doctoral- research/scholarship	full- time	In-state	30	216.0			30	216.0	18.0	-	18.0
		out-state	93	854.0			93	854.0	71.2		71.2
	part- time	In-state	106	408.0			106	408.0	34.0	-	34.0
		out-state	232	791.0			232	791.0	65.9		65.9
			11,528	146,824.5	3,358	14,884.0	14,886	161,708.5	9,651.4	992.3	10,643.7

DHE02-4: Enrollment by Current Legal Residence

legal Residence	On Campus Head Count	On Campus Credit Hours	Off Campus Head Count	Off Campus Credit Hours	Total Head count	Total Credit Hours	On Campus FTE	Off Campus FTE	Total FTE
In-state	7,314	96,402.5	3,358	14,884.0	10,672	111,286.5	6,276.9	992.3	7,269.1
out-state	4,214	50,422.0		·	4,214	50,422.0	3,374.5		3,374.5
	11,528	146,824.5	3,358	14,884.0	14,886	161,708.5	9,651.4	992.3	10,643.7

DHE02-4: Enrollment by Course Load

Load	On Campus Head Count	On Campus Credit Hours	Off Campus Head Count	Off Campus Credit Hours	Total Head count	Total Credit Hours	On Campus FTE	Off Campus FTE	Total FTE
full-time	9,039	133,023.5	35	475.0	9,074	133,498.5	8,603.7	31.7	8,635.4
part-time	2,489	13,801.0	3,323	14,409.0	5,812	28,210.0	1,047.7	960.6	2,008.3
	11,528	146,824.5	3,358	14,884.0	14,886	161,708.5	9,651.4	992.3	10,643.7